
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
 

 
 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Broadcast from Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting  
for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 

Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the  

commencement of the meeting. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
REMOTE MEETING DETAILS 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
& Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2020 
 

4 - 6 

4.   Forward Plan - April 2021 to March 2022 
 

7 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
5.   Minutes of Licensing Hearings 

 
 

 (e)   23 November 2020 - Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro 
 

8 - 9 

 (e)   5 January 2021 - The 616, Wellow 
 

10 - 19 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
6.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters - 1 October to 31 

December 2020 
 

20 - 25 

7.   Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 October 
and 31 December 2020 
 

26 - 29 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

9.   23 November 2020 - Exempt Minutes of Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro 
Licensing Review Hearing 
 

30 - 57 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White 

 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 

requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39 FORWARD PLAN (1 NOVEMBER 2020 TO 31 OCTOBER 2021) 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2020 - 31 October 2021 

be noted and that the following item be added to the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 11 March 2021.  

 

 Report on setting noise limits to use in considering noise nuisance.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 3



40 PUBWATCH SCHEME IN NEWARK & SHERWOOD 
 

 The Business Manager - Public Protection, presented a report regarding Pubwatch 
Schemes in Newark & Sherwood District.  Pubwatch was a voluntary scheme set up to 
promote best practice to achieve a safer environment in all licensed premises 
throughout the U.K.  The report gave details of the Pubwatch Schemes running in the 
District, including Newark, Ollerton, Blidworth & Rainworth and Southwell.  The 
forums ran with varying degrees of success, however they were a useful forum for 
licencees and for the Council.  Officers supported the forums where possible and 
through them, had been able to issue guidance, particularly in relation to the Covid-19 
Pandemic.  The Chairman had attended a number of Pubwatch meetings and 
recommended provision of a standard agenda to provide a uniform structure for the 
meetings.  
 
Members considered that it was appropriate for the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee to attend Pubwatch meetings.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that  
 

(a) the Council producing a standard agenda for the meetings; and 
 

(b) Officers promote the benefits of the Scheme locally. 
 

41 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

41a The 616, Wellow 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of The 
616, Wellow held on 18 August 2020 be noted. 

 
41b 18 Castlegate, Newark 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of 18 

Castle Gate, Newark held on 21 August 2020 be noted. 
 

41c Swan & Salmon, Newark 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of 
Swan and Salmon, Newark held on 24 September 2020 be noted. 

 

41d Bramley Apple, Southwell 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of 
Bramley Apple, Southwell held on 29 October 2020 be noted. 

 

42 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 July and 30 
September 2020. The Business Manager- Public Protection highlighted the action 
taken in relation to the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 Agenda Page 5



Members wished to express their thanks to all staff in provision of the response to the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

43 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2020) 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the Temporary Event Notices received between 1 July and 30 September 
2020. 
 
AGREED  that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.56 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



 
 

Forward Plan of the Licensing Committee Decisions from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Licensing Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

June 2021 Pubwatch Update and Administration of Meetings alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

June 2021 Control of Nitrous Oxide  alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

June 2021 Training for Members alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

September 2021 Review of the Impact of Covid-19 on the Licensed Trade alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

A
genda P

age 7

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2021 

 
NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON 
23 NOVEMBER 2020 

10:00 HOURS 
BROADCAST FROM 

CASTLE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK NG24 1BY 
(Attendance at this Hearing and public access to it were by remote means 

due to the Covid-19 Pandemic) 
 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE 

 
MADISON’S LOUNGE BAR & BISTRO 

39A CARTER GATE, NEWARK NG24 1UA 
 
SUB – COMMITTEE: Councillor Miss R White (Chairman) 
(“the Panel”) Councillor L. Brazier 
 Councillor Mrs B. Brooks 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Senior Legal Advisor - NSDC) 
 Nicola Kellas (Licensing Officer - NSDC) 
 Alan Batty (Business Manager – Public Protection - NSDC) 
  

Applicant: Chief Constable of Nottinghamshire - 
Nottinghamshire Police Authority 

 
Police: Nottinghamshire Police 
Representatives: Avi Wadhawa (Solicitor) 

Kate Ansty 
Daveen Brown 
Sgt. R. Harrison 
PC R. Nelson 

 
Premise Licence Michael Kheng (Licensing Agent) 
Holders:   Wezley Ranyard (DPS) 
    Gemma Stevens (Premise Licence Holder) 

(attended part meeting only) 
 
Premise Licence  Callum Dixon 
Supporter: 

 
In opening proceedings, the Chairman advised all participants that the meeting was being 
held remotely using MS Teams due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5a



The Panel’s Senior Legal Advisor stated that on Friday, 20 November 2020 the Police had 
submitted a S14(3) - Application for the Hearing to be closed to the general public due to the 
ongoing Police investigations into a number of incidents.  The Licensing Agent, acting for 
Madisons had been consulted and agreed to the hearing being closed.   
 
Prior to the commencement of the Hearing, the Panel’s Legal Advisor advised all parties of 
the key considerations for determining the application to grant the premises licence.  She 
reminded those present that any decision must promote the four licensing objectives.  She 
advised that any decision must be justified and proportionate to the full circumstances 
relevant to the application and any applied conditions, should the licence be granted, must 
be reasonable. 
 
Decision 
 
The decision of the Panel was to revoke the licence for the premises known as Madison’s 
Lounge Bar & Bistro and situate at 39a Carter Gate, Newark NG24 1UA. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972).  
 
 
Meeting closed at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2021 
 

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON 

5 JANUARY 2021 
10:00 HOURS 

BROADCAST FROM 
CASTLE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK NG24 1BY 

(Attendance at this Hearing and public access to it were by remote means 
due to the Covid-19 Pandemic) 

 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

THE 616, WELLOW 
 
LICENSING PANEL: Councillor Mrs Y. Woodhead (Chairman) 
 Councillor P.R.B. Harris 

Councillor Mrs S.M. Michael 
 Councillor Mrs B.M. Brooks (Reserve) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Senior Legal Advisor - NSDC) 
 Nicola Kellas (Licensing Officer - NSDC) 
 Alan Batty (Business Manager – Public Protection - NSDC) 
  

Applicant: Forest Events Limited 
 Gair Kettles and David Chapelhow 
 
Representors: Michael Kheng (Kurnia Licensing Consultants Ltd. - 

representing 
 Jenny Hubbard; Keith & Margaret Hopkinson; 

Salianne Collier and Anon No. 4) 
 Richard Atkinson (in support of applicant) 
 Chris Barson & Bronwen Lester (in support of 

applicant – written representation and not in 
attendance) 

 
Prior to the commencement of the Hearing, the Panel’s Legal Advisor advised all parties of 
the key considerations for determining the application to grant the premises licence.  She 
reminded those present that any decision must promote the four licensing objectives.  She 
advised that any decision must be justified and proportionate to the full circumstances 
relevant to the application and any applied conditions, should the licence be granted, must 
be reasonable. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5b



Presentation by Licensing Officer 
 
The Licensing Officer presented to the Panel details of the application made by Forest Events 
Ltd.  The report before the Panel presented Members with a summary of the application.  It 
also noted other licensed premises in the area and that representations had been received in 
relation to the application.  
 
The report set out the legislation in relation to the powers that licensing authorities had to 
grant the premises licence, the options available to the Panel and the relevant policies and 
guidance.  
 
Presentation by the Applicant 
 
The application had been made in the name of Gair Kettles who was in attendance at the 
hearing.  Ms Kettles appointed her husband and business partner, David Chapelhow, to 
speak on her behalf.   
 
Mr. Chapelhow advised that following discussions and advice taken, the application for the 
grant of a Premise Licence had been subm
[...]
 in 
relation to the Disability Discrimination Act.  Mr. Chapelhow stated that the building had 
been designed to conform with all Acts as far as possible.  Unfortunately the cellar was 
unable to deal with certain types of disability but that it had been constructed to meet with 
all the necessary building regulations. 
 
Councillor Harris also queried as to the reason for the non-submission of a fire risk 
assessment.  The Business Manager – Public Protection advised that it was not a requirement 
to include such a document with an application for a premise licence.  He added that the 
applicant would be required to undertake a Fire Risk Assessment to ensure that the capacity 
of the venue was acceptable in relation to the layout and means of escape from the 
basement area.  Mr. Chapelhow added that under the current building regulations it was 
necessary to have a commercial risk assessment carried out which would then be forwarded 
to the Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Authority.  He confirmed that a professional company 
had carried out such an assessment and that no comments had been received from 
Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue.  Therefore the venue complied with current building 
regulations.  
 

Mr. Kheng referred to the suggested condition by the Business Manager – Public Protection 
in relation to off-sales, stating that should the application be granted the condition be 
worded to limit off-sales to any bona-fide residents of the premises and their guests. 
 

Mr. Kheng referred to the amended plan of the cellar and that there was only a single fire 
exit and a single entrance, noting that they were a standard width doorway.  Mr. Chapelhow 
confirmed that they were a standard width 30 minute fire door which complied with building 
regulations.  Mr. Kheng stated that the current Fire Reform Order stipulated that a door of 
850mm width determined the occupancy of the room of 110 persons, irrespective of 
whether the access was fitted with a fire door.  In acknowledging Mr. Kheng’s comments, 
Mr. Chapelhow advised that they relied upon professional organisations e.g. 
Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Authority to advise on such matters.  He added that 95% of 
the time the premises would be open it would only be used by some 25/30 guests.   
 

Councillor Harris referred to the issue of public safety and the access road to the premise, 
stating that the planning application required it to be surfaced a number of metres in from 
Rufford Road.  He added that he had concerns in relation to the safety of guests accessing 
the venue using that road.  Mr. Chapelhow advised that it was common land and was the 
responsibility of residents to maintain the land.  He stated that Highways were the governing 
body and they had no objection to the proposals.  The Planning Inspectorate had raised no 
safety issues in relation to the junction. In relation to the maintaining of the track, Mr. 
Chapelhow stated that he was not the only person to use it and any safety matters should be 
raised with all users.  He had, in the past, maintained it but had not done so for a period of 6 
months following complaints by the parish council.  He added that he would maintain the 
track and that the junction would be widened as per the planning condition, noting that no 
safety issues had been raised by professional bodies. 
 

In noting that the planning consent was separate to that of licensing, the Panel’s Legal 
Advisor commented that it only permitted the premise to be used as a holiday let.  She 
stated that the online advertising for the venue was for weddings, events, parties etc. but 
that the planning permission did not permit that type of use.  She raised concern that the 
Panel were being asked to licence a premise for those type of events which were not 
permitted under the current planning consent.  Mr. Chapelhow stated that it was the 
intention to operate as a holiday let e.g. for guests attending a birthday.  However, should a Agenda P
[...]
ponsibly. 
 
Summing Up 
 
Mr. Kheng 
 
Mr. Kheng stated that the clients he represented did not want the premise licence to be 
granted and that they felt to do so would be inappropriate with the venue only 30m from the 
closest neighbour.  He commented that planning permission should be secured before the 
application for a premise licence was made and that there remained concerns about safety in 
relation to access by emergency vehicles to the venue and residential properties.  He 
referred to the plan submitted with the application, again stating that it did not fulfil the 
necessary licensing requirements. 
 
Mr. Chapelhow 
 
Mr. Chapelhow advised that the planning application had been for holiday accommodation 
for 26 people and that the application for the premise licence was the responsible thing to 
do.  He stated that none of the professional bodies had raised objections in relation to the 
access road; that no evidence had been provided with the representations; and that there 
would be no impact on traffic movement.  He advised that he had sought advice from the 
Police and the Safety Advisory Group when submitting the application and confirmed that if 
it was not granted, the venue could still operate.   
 
Mr. Chapelhow closed his comments by stating that the granting of the premise licence 
would make them, Forest Events Ltd. liable and responsible for the running of the venue and 
that they should not be judged by events that might happen. 
 
Decision 
 
The unanimous decision of the Licensing Panel was to refuse the application. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 

On the evidence, the Panel found that: 
 

a) The licensing objectives of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and 
potentially the prevention of crime and disorder would be undermined and not 
supported by granting the application. 
 

b) In terms of public safety the members were concerned by the poor access route with no 
lighting which is an un-adopted track with large potholes an
[...]
 to and exit from the premises  

 the provision of adequate seating and the restriction of standing areas 

 Noise from the premises or people visiting the premises 
By taking into account those relevant factors the Members determined that the 
application did not support the Licensing Objectives mentioned above. 

 
j) Paragraph 7.6, 7.7 and 7.8 relating to levels of noise from licensed premises was also 

considered relevant by Members and informed their decision.  This was particularly true 
in terms of the opening of the premises until the early hours of the mornings, the 
provision of alcohol, late night refreshment and musical entertainment until the same 
hour.  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 18



k)  As set out above, in relation to seating areas, congestion and disorder Members 
determined that the venue did not comply with significant points from paragraph 7.12 of 
the policy. 

 
l) Members did consider the positive representations made by members of the public 

however, they felt these did not counter balance or outweigh the concerns members 
had of the negative impact on the licensing objectives the premises would have. 

 
Those were the reasons for the Panel’s decision. 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 1.12 pm. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 19



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
11 MARCH 2021 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 
October and 31 December 2020 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current 
ongoing enforcement issues. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 This report covers the period from 1 October and 31 December 2020 inclusive and sets out 
the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications. 

 

Activity Report for 1 October to 31 December 2020 
 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 7
[...]
r 
Tandoori, 
Edwinstowe 

Report of lack of Covid 
safety measures 

22.12.2020 LEO visited and saw basic Covid safety 
measures in place, hand sanitiser on 
reception and staff wearing face 
covering.  Advised to put notices up on 
door to remind customers to wear face 
coverings. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 
wishes to examine further. 

 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 25



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
11th MARCH 2021 
 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 OCTOBER TO 31 
DECEMBER 2020 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and notices that have been 
received and acknowledged between 1 October and 31 December 2020 inclusive. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary 
activities.  A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and 
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.   

 

2.2 There are two types of TEN; 
 

 A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which it 
relates 

 A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event.  Late 
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside their 
control to for example, change the venue at short notice.   

 

2.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN.  Once 
the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to make any 
objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: prevention of crime 
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm.  If no objections are received the event wi
[...]
:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 

A 4552 

20/00750/TEN 08.12.2020 CO-OP 
THE ROPEWALK 
SOUTHWELL 
NG25 0AL 

EXTENDED CHRISTMAS HOURS 30.12.2020 
31.12.2020 
01.01.2021 
02.01.2021 
03.01.2021 
04.01.2021 

06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 
06:00 TO 00:00 

A 4553 

20/00771/TENLAT 11.12.2020 HILL FARM STABLES 
STATION ROAD 
EDINGLEY 
NEWARK 
NG22 8BX 

MULLED WINE STALL 19.12.2020 10:00 TO 15:00 A 4554 

 

A
genda P

age 29



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 30

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2020
	4 Forward Plan - April 2021 to March 2022
	5a 23 November 2020 - Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro
	5b 5 January 2021 - The 616, Wellow
	6 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters - 1 October to 31 December 2020
	7 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 October and 31 December 2020
	11.03.21 - TENs Appendix

	9 23 November 2020 - Exempt Minutes of Madison's Lounge Bar & Bistro Licensing Review Hearing



Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle House,
Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks,
Councillor Mrs | Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope,
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael,
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor | Walker, Councillor K Walker
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime
Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel
Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 2020.

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

45 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING

The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle
House.

46 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2020

AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 were
accepted as a correct record.

47 FORWARD PLAN - APRIL 2021 TO MARCH 2022

In considering the items included on the Forward Plan for the period 1 April 2021 to
31 March 2022 the Chairman queried whether Members wished to add any further
items.

A Member stated that a number of years ago the Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP)
had included a requirement for premise licence applicants to identify seated and
vertical drinking areas. This was to ensure that vertical drinking areas were kept to a
minimum as their use led to an increase in problem behaviour in premises. He noted
that the requirement was no longer included in the SoLP and requested that this be
reviewed in due course. The Business Manager — Public Protection confirmed that the
requirement to identify such areas was no longer a policy within the SolLP but there
was a great deal of guidance provided as to what was expected of applicants in this
regard.



48

AGREED  (unanimously) that the Forward Plan for the period 1 April 2021 to 31
March 2022 be noted and that the following items be added:

Review of Pool of Potential Conditions to be used at Licensing Hearings.
Review of Policy and Guidance in relation to Seated and Vertical Drinking
in Licensed Premises (June 2021)

BUSINESS & PLANNING ACT 2020 - PAVEMENT LICENCES AND IMPLICATIONS FOR
LICENSED PREMISES

The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager — Public
Protection which sought to update Members on revised guidance in relation to
pavement licenses and other impacts on licensed premises. The report also sought
approval to amend the Council’s current policy.

The report set out that the Business & Planning Act 2020 had been introduced to
support business with arrangements to trade effectively during controls imposed as
part of the combatting of coronavirus. Subsequent guidance from the Secretary of
State had been received in relation to Pavement Licences which necessitated
amended to the Council’s current policy. The potential changes were highlighted in
paragraph 2.3 of the report. It was, however, reported that Officers had not had
opportunity to look in detail at the amended guidance and therefore proposed that
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be given delegated authority to
agree any necessary amendments to the policy.

In response to whether the changes would affect established businesses or those
licensed for off-sales, the Business Manager advised that it was to allow a premise
licence holder to designate a specific area outside their establishment which would
have tables and chairs on it. There would be no impact on whether a premise were
licensed for off-sales.

In welcoming the proposed relaxation of the regulations a Member suggested that
even less restrictions be imposed, noting that the width of the roads in his ward were
extremely narrow in parts and that a flexible approach to pavement licenses should
be adopted. The Business Manager advised that the District Council had the power to
grant a licence following consultation with the organisations noted in paragraph 3.5 of
the report and that every effort would be made to support the applicant and their
business.

In relation to the proposed changes to the application fees, the Business Manager
advised that in September 2020 when the Committee had agreed to issue pavement
licences that had only been until 31 March 2021 (a period of 6 months @ £50). At
that time Committee had also agreed to levy a £25 renewal fee for the remainder of
however long the Business & Planning Act 2020 regime lasted. The new guidance had
now extended this particular licensing regime until September 2022 (a further 18
months) and the suggested £100 application fee would be for a pavement licence
which covered that 18 months period.

AGREED (unanimously) that:



49

49a

49b

50

(a) delegated authority be given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of
the Committee to agree the amendments to the Policy;

(b)  the conditions to the licence remain unchanged; and
(c) the consultees for any application remain unchanged.

MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARINGS

23 NOVEMBER 2020 - MADISON'S LOUNGE BAR & BISTRO

In response to a query as to what the latest position was with the appeal submitted
against the Licensing Panel’s decision, the Business Manager — Public Protection
advised that pre-appeal discussion had been held with Madison’s solicitor and that
the hearing had been scheduled for September 2021.

AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of
Madison’s Lounge Bar & Bistro be noted.

5 JANUARY 2021 - THE 616, WELLOW

AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of The
616, Wellow be noted.

UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - 1 OCTOBER TO 31
DECEMBER 2020

The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 October
and 31 December 2020.

In considering the report a Member queried as to where the definition of an outdoor
area in relation to the use of a marquee at a licensed premise had been taken from.
The Business Manager — Public Protection advised that it was a national definition and
had been taken from the Health Act 2006.

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

Councillor Scott Carlton left the meeting at 18:50 hours.

51

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 OCTOBER
AND 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in
relation to the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) received between 1 October and 31
December 2020.

In considering the report a Member noted that a number of simultaneous TENs had
been applied for and queried whether they would count as a single application when
the numbers were aggregated over a 12 month period. He also queried whether any



52

53

changes had been made arising from the pandemic. In response, the Senior Licensing
Officer advised that a single premise could not be used more than 15 times per
calendar year and no more than 21 days per calendar year, therefore a TEN which
could be over a period of 3 days would reduce the number of times to 14 and the
number of days to 18. The Business Manager — Public Protection added that the
permitted number of TENs had been increased for outdoor events as part of the
Business & Planning Act 2020. The Member suggested that the change to the number
of permitted events be publicised so that licensees could take advantage of that.

The Business Manager advised that the Licensing Team would be contacting most of
the licensed premises within the district to assist them in preparing to reopen their
premises following the easing of the current restrictions. This would include
information on TENs; Pavement Licenses; Off Sales; social distancing controls; table
service. Members were also informed that premises were being offered pre-opening
checks to ensure they were compliant with new regulations.

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

AGREED that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

23 NOVEMBER 2020 - EXEMPT MINUTES OF MADISON'S LOUNGE BAR & BISTRO
LICENSING REVIEW HEARING

In considering the exempt Minutes of the Licensing Hearing for Madison’s Lounge Bar
& Bistro a Member suggested that the incidents noted in the minutes were an
example of how vertical drinking led to problems in a premise. The Chairman advised
that the issue of seated and vertical drinking would be reviewed by the Committee at
their next meeting in June 2021.

Meeting closed at 7.00 pm.

Chairman



